
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Thursday, 22 January 2015 

 Page 1 

Audit and Governance 

Committee Agenda 
 
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01491 823619 
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 14 January 2015 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 22 January 2015 at 6.30 pm  
The Lockinge, The Beacon (formerly Wantage Civic Hall), Portway, Wantage, 
OX12 9BY 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Simon Howell (Chairman) Pat Lonergan  
Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman) Sandy Lovatt 
St John Dickson Julia Reynolds 
Dudley Hoddinott Judy Roberts 
Angela Lawrence Andrew Skinner  
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Thursday, 22 January 2015 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
  
Council's vision  
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
   
To record the attendance of substitute councillors, if any, who have been authorised to attend 
in accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given 
to the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 8)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 24 
September 2014 (attached).   
 

3. Actions arising  
(Pages 9 - 10)  
  
To review the actions arising from previous committee meetings and receive an update on 
progress.   
 

4. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

5. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to receive any 
announcements from the chairman.   
 

6. Statements, petitions, and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  

   
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting. 
 

7. Internal audit activity report  
(Pages 11 - 44)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report. 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Thursday, 22 January 2015 

 Page 3 

 

8. Internal audit management report quarter three 2014/2015  
(Pages 45 - 53)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report. 
 

9. Treasury management mid-year monitoring 2014/15  
(Pages 54 - 64)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.  
 

10. Treasury management strategy 2015/16  
(Pages 65 - 93)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.  
 

11. Annual audit letter  
(Pages 94 - 102)  
  
To consider the annual audit letter from the external auditor’s, Ernst & Young . 
 

12. Audit and governance work programme  
(Pages 103 - 105)  
  
To review the audit and governance work programme (to follow).   
 
  
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 

None 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24 September 2014  AG.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 

 

held on Wednesday, 24 September 2014 at 6.30 pm 
at The Lockinge, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present:  

 
Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Chairman), Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman), 
St John Dickson, Dudley Hoddinott, Angela Lawrence, Pat Lonergan, Sandy Lovatt, 
Judy Roberts and Andrew Skinner 
 

Officers: David Buckle, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Fiona Kaluza, Adrianna Partridge 
and Bob Watson 
 
Also present: Adam Swain (Ernst & Young) 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

AG.12 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Julia Reynolds had sent her apologies for absence.   
 

AG.13 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 3 
July 2014 and agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

AG.14 Actions arising  
 
The committee considered the actions arising report.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) retain the following actions in the actions arising report: 

• The strategic director to consider consulting on the public’s comprehension 
of council financial information  

• To change the process for monitoring systemic control weaknesses to put 
the onus on the heads of service to address outstanding issues and for the 
audit manager to update the committee on progress with the committee 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24 September 2014  AG.2 

concentrating on high level issues.  The committee retained this to test 
effectiveness of the new system  

• Building Control 2011/12 due to outstanding actions.  The committee asked 
for a reconciliations update on Building Control at its next meeting.   

 
(b) remove the following action from the actions arising report as it is now complete:  

• the elections review 2014, as this will now be conducted by the Scrutiny 
Committee and not by the audit team or the Audit and Governance 
Committee  

 

AG.15 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

AG.16 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

AG.17 Statements, petitions, and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  
 
None 
 

AG.18 Comments and complaints 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the chief executive’s report on comments on complaints 
received during 2013/14 and proposed changes to the corporate complaints system.   
 
The level of complaints received during the year had reduced slightly from the previous 
year but there had been a slight increase in complaints to the ombudsman.  Most 
complaints had been about planning decisions.   
 
The chief executive had reviewed the current system and recommended a change to 
speed up stage 2 and remove stage 3.  The ombudsman had supported this change.  The 
committee agreed also, believing that it would speed up the system and make it easier to 
follow for complainants.  Ward members would be informed of ward specific issues as part 
of this system, and of the outcome.  The committee also asked that training on this system 
was included in the councillor induction programme following the May 2015 elections.   
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) approve the revised corporate complaints procedure attached as appendix one to 

the report of the chief executive to the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
on 24 September 2014;  

 
(b) carry out a short review of the complaints procedure every twelve months and a 

thorough evaluation every three years; and  
 
(c) include training on the corporate complaints procedure as part of the councillors’ 

induction programme following the May 2015 elections.   

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24 September 2014  AG.3 

 

AG.19 Internal Audit activity report - second quarter 2014/15  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit activity during the 
second quarter 2014/15.  This summarised the outco
[...]
for the next committee meeting.   
 
In response, one councillor expressed disappointment that the report was not available for 
this meeting, as requested.  However, the committee agreed to review the report in its new 
format once it became available.  The chairman asked for a test version of the report to be 
made available to councillors as soon as possible.  Councillor Pat Lonergan offered to test 
the system.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the internal audit activity report for the second quarter 2014/15; and  
 
(b) circulate the new outstanding recommendations report to committee members as 

soon as possible and ensure that it is operational before the next committee 
meeting.   

 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24 September 2014  AG.4 

AG.20 Internal Audit management report - second quarter 2014/15  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s management report on internal audit for 
the second quarter 2014/15.  The committee noted that a vacancy existed for an auditor 
and Mr Pullen had been appointed as interim cover.  The committee expressed some 
concern at the turnover of staff in internal audit, noting that the high cost of living in 
Oxfordshire was a contributory factor, resulting in some staff commuting long distances.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the second quarter 2014/15.   
 

AG.21 Treasury management outturn 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the head of finance’s report which monitored the treasury 
management activities for the financial year 2013/14.  This showed that investment income 
was £122,000 over the estimated income for the year.  The committee welcomed this 
news.   
 
One councillor asked how much was re-invested in maintenance of council-owned 
property.  The ability to monitor net returns was important.  The accountant agreed to 
provide an answer outside the meeting.  However, it was noted that the council’s insurers 
were content with the council’s property maintenance plan.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the treasury management outturn report 2013/14; and 
 
(b) advise Cabinet that the Committee is satisfied that the treasury activities in 2013/14 

have been carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and 
policy.   

 

AG.22 External auditor's annual governance report 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the audit results report for 2013/14 from the external auditor, 
Ernst & Young.  Adam Swain, who had conducted the audit, reported that he had found no 
indications of fraud, was satisfied with the level of provision set aside for appeals by non-
domestic ratepayers, and was satisfied that the figures in the asset register were accurate.  
Overall, the auditor gave the council an unqualified opinion on the council’s financial 
statements.   
 
Officers welcomed feedback from the auditor on potential weaknesses in the asset register 
and would use this to make improvements.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the audit results report from the external auditor.   
 

AG.23 Statement of accounts 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the statement of accounts 2013/14.  This set out the financial 
statements required to meet the international financial reporting standards, guidance from 
the external auditor, and guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy.   
 

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24 September 2014  AG.5 

Councillors noted that the external auditor, Ernst & Young, had given an unqualified 
opinion on the accounts; the committee welcomed this.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the statement of accounts 2013/14.   
 

AG.24 Annual governance statement 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the annual governance statement for 2013/14.  This set out 
how the council had met the requirements of good governance over the year, and 
suggested areas for improvement in 2014/15.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the annual governance statement 2013/14.   
 

AG.25 Letter of representation to the council's external auditor  
 
The committee noted that the chairman and the section 151 officer had signed a ‘letter of 
representation’ to the external auditor, as part of the process in completing the statement 
of accounts.  Copies of the letter were available for committee members.   
 

AG.26 Audit and governance work programme  
 
The committee reviewed its work programme, noting the business it was due to consider 
at its next meetings.   
 
 
 
Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 
 
 

Page 8



Audit and Governance 

Committee Report 

22 January 2015 
 

 

 
 
 

Report of: Head of Finance  

Author: Steve Culliford 

Telephone: 01235 540307 

E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk  

To: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 24 September 2014   
 

Actions arising  
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note the content of the report and remove the completed actions where 
recommended.   
 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to respond on actions arising from previous committee 
meetings.   

Strategic objectives 
 
2. To assist the council to manage its business effectively by providing an assurance 

framework to monitor the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 
environment.   

 
Actions arising 
 

(a) External auditor’s report Committee Date – 24 June 2013  

The committee asked the strategic director to consider consulting on the public’s 
comprehension of council financial information.   

Comment 
The strategic director will consider using the 
citizens' panel to assess comprehension of 
financial information. 

Action 
Retain on this actions arising list.   

 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

(b) Internal audit activity report    Committee Date – 17 March 2014  

To change the process for monitoring s
[...]


Telephone: 07816 481452 

E-mail: matthew.barber @whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE: 22 January 2015 

 

 

Internal audit management report 

quarter three 2014/2015 
  

Recommendation(s) 
 

(a) That members note the content of the report 
 

 

Purpose of report 

1.  The purpose of this report is: 

• to report on management issues within internal audit; 

• to summarise the progress against the 2014/2015 audit plan up to 12 
January 2014. 

• to summarise the priorities for quarter four 2014/2015. 

2. The contact officer for this report is Adrianna Partridge, Audit Manager for 
South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council, 
telephone (SODC) 01491 823544 and (VWHDC) 01235 547615. 

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



Strategic objectives 
 
3. Managing our business effectively. 
 
Background  
 
4. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK 

2006 states that the head of internal audit should prepare a risk-based audit 
plan, which should outline the assignments to be carried out and the broad 
resources required to deliver the plan. 

 
5. The CIPFA Code also states that the audit committee should approve the 

annual internal audit plan and monitor progress against the plan.  This 
Committee approved the annual internal audit plan on 17 March 2014. 

 
Management issues 
 
6. Helen Lee joined the internal audit team on the 8 December 2014, and has now 

commenced her first audit.  The team is now at full complement and remains on 
track to complete the audit plan.   

 
7. During November and December, IT developed the recommendations (recs) 

database.  Several officers and Councillor Pat Lonergan assisted in the design 
and reporting format, and the first overdue recommendations report is being 
presented at this meeting.  The recs database is now accessible to all officers 
and councillors via the internal audit page on the intranet, and the audit 
manager is atten
[...]
NCE COMMITTEE on 22 January 2015 
 CABINET on     6  February 2015 
                COUNCIL on                                                         18 February 2015 
  

 
 

Treasury management mid-year monitoring 

report 2014/15 

Recommendations 

That Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. notes the treasury management mid year monitoring report 2014/15, and 

2.  is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy. 

 
That Cabinet: 

3.  considers any comments from Audit & Governance Committee and recommends 
council to approve the report. 

 

 

Page 54

Agenda Item 9



 

2 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of 
the treasury management activities and that the council’s prudential indicators are 
reported to council in year.  This report provides details of the treasury activities for 
the first six months of 2014/15 and an update on the current economic conditions 
with a view to the remainder of the year. 

 

Strategic objectives  

2. An effective treasury management function is required in order to meet our 
strategic objective of managing our business effectively.  Managing the finances of 
the authority in accordance with the treasury management strategy will help to 
ensure that resources are available to deliver its services and meet the council’s 
strategic objectives. 

 

Background 

3. The council’s treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The CIPFA 
Prudential Code and CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management requires a 
monitoring report to be provided mid year to council.  The report covers the 
treasury activity for the period 1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014. 

4. The 2014/14 Treasury Management Strategy was approved by council on 
19 February 2014.  This report provides details on the treasury activity and 
performance for the first six months of 2014/15 against prud
[...]
ster Building Society Fixed 24/10/2014 273 2,000,000 0.90%
Close Brothers Ltd Fixed 18/11/2014 364 1,000,000 1.05%

Skipton Building Society Fixed 19/11/2014 174 2,000,000 0.62%
Lloyds Bank PLC Fixed 04/12/2014 364 2,000,000 0.98%

Principality Building Society Fixed 14/01/2015 364 2,000,000 0.88%
National Counties Building Society Fixed 23/03/2015 276 1,000,000 0.82%

West Bromwich Building Society Fixed 30/06/2015 365 3,000,000 1.05%
Progressive Building Society Fixed 01/07/2015 303 1,000,000 0.85%

Santander Call * 2,670,000 0.90%
Lloyds Bank PLC Call * 500,000 0.40%

Goldman Sachs MMF * 400,000 0.41%

Total short term cash 

investments (<1 yr duration)

19,070,000

Kingston Upon Hull City Council Fixed 19/08/2020 2,557 2,000,000 2.70%

Kingston Upon Hull City Council Fixed 15/01/2021 2,557 2,000,000 2.50%

Total long-term cash 

investments (>1 yr duration)

4,000,000

CCLA Property 2,000,000 variable

Total Investments 25,070,000

*  Rates are variable.  Returns shown represent prevail ing rates at end Q2 2014.

Above figures exclude balance outstanding from Landsbanki  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



Appendix C 

C -1 

 

Prudential indicators as at 30th September 2014

2014/15 Actual  as at

Original estimate 30-Sep

Debt £m £m

Authorised limit for external debt

Borrowing 30 0

Other long term liabilities 5 0

35 0

Operational boundary for external debt

Borrowing 25 0

Other long term liabilities 0 0

25 0

Interest rate exposures
Maximum fixed rate borrowing 100% 0

Maximum variable rate borrowing 100% 0

Investments

Interest rate exposures

Limits on fixed interest rates 60 19.5

Limits on variable interest rates 30 5.5

Principal sums invested > 364 days

Upper limit for principal sums invested >364 days 30 6

 

 
 

Page 63



Addendum to the Treasury mid-year report 

LANDSBANKI 

The Council has recently taken the opportunity to sell its claim against the 
insolvent estate of Landsbanki Islands hf (LBI).  The claim was sold through a 
sales process brokered by Deutsche Bank.  The price at which the claim was 
sold was based on a reserve price set by the council on the basis of legal 
advice received from Bevan Brittan and the council’s own analysis of the 
financial position.  The proceeds of the sale were paid in Pounds Sterling.  
The sale means that the council has recovered 92.76 per cent of the amount 
that was originally deposited with LBI in 2008.     

The transaction removes all uncertainty surrounding the timing of potential 
future recovery; particularly given that the administration of the insolvent 
estate of LBI is likely to continue for several years and the fact that future 
recovery payments may be made in a number of currencies which could end 
up being less advantageous to the council.  

The money was transferred to the council on 19 November 2014 and this 
represents a clean break. The money can now be re-invested and the return 
on this will offset the discount on the price of the sale when assessed over the 
balance of the repayment period from LBI.   

A number of other UK local authorities have sold their claims through the 
same auction process with each creditor receiving exactly the same price 
expressed terms of the Icelandic Kroner value of the claim.  As authorities' 
claims included accrued interest on the original deposit, this may produce 
slightly different recoveries in different authorities.  

 
 

Page 64



 

Report to: 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 

Cabinet 

Council 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Ian Wigginton 

Telephone:  01235 540431 

E-mail: ian.wigginton@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  all 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Councillor Matthew Barber 

Tel:  07816 481452 

E-mail:  matthew.barber@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE on 22  January 2015 
 CABINET on      6 February 2015 
                COUNCIL on                                                         18 February 2015 
  

 

Treasury management and investment strategy 

2015/16 

Recommendations 

The committee recommends to cabinet and council: 

1. To approve the treasury management strategy 2015/16 set out in appendix A to this 
report; 

2. To approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2015/16 to 2017/18 as set out in 
table 2, appendix A; 

3. To approve the annual investment strategy 2015/16 set out in appendix A 
(paragraphs 32-68) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5. 

 
That cabinet: 

Considers any comments from committee and recommends council to approve the 
report. 
 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Purpose of report 

 
1. This report presents the council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2015/16 

to 2017/18.  This sets out how the council’s treasury service will support capital 
investment decisions, and how the treasury management operates day to day.  It 
sets out the limitations on treasury management activity governed by the prudential 
indicators, within which the council’s treasury function must operate.  The strategy is 
included as appendix A to the report (paragraphs 1-68).  This report includes the 
three elements required by legislation as follows: 

 
� The prudential indicators required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 

Finance in Local Authorities; 

� The annual investment strategy.  This sets out the council’s criteria for 
selecting counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss on its 
investments. This strategy is in accordance with the DCLG investment 
guidance and forms part of the treasury management strategy. (appendix A, 
paragraphs 32-68); 

  
� A statutory duty to approve a minimum revenue provision policy for 2015/16 

(paragraphs 62-64).  
 

It is a requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 2011 that this report is 
approved by full Council on an annual basis. 

 

Strategic objectives  

2. Effective treasury management is required in order to meet our strategic objective of 
managing our business effectively.  Managing the finances of the authority in 
accordance with the treasury management strategy will help to ensure that resources 
are available to deliver its services and meet the council’s other strategic objectives. 

Background 

3. ‘Treasury management’ is the planning of the council’s cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks. 

4. The funding of the council’s capital expenditure is also a function of treasury 
management.  The capital programme provides a guide to the funding needs of the 
council and the long term cash flow plans to ensure that the council can meet its 
capital spending obligations. 

5. The treasury management and annual investment strategy set out the council’s 
policies for managing investments and confirms the council gives priority to the 
security and liquidity of those investments.  It also includes the prudential indicators 
for the next three years; these demonstrate that the council’s capital investment 
plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

6. The council’s treasury management strategy 2015/16 to 2017/18 is attached in 
appendix A.  Whilst every attempt has been made to minimise the technical content 

Page 66



 

of this report, it is, by its very nature and the need for compliance with associated 
guidance, technical in parts.   A glossary of terms in annex 7 should aid with the 
understanding of some of the technical terms used in the report. 

Recommended changes to the treasury management strategy 

7. Council approved the 2014/15 treasury management strategy on 19 February 2014.  
The proposed strategy for 2015/16 includes the changes detailed below:, 

(i)  To add enhanced cash funds to the list of approved investment types.  Investment 
in such funds to be subject to counterparty lending limits as per Table 5, Appendix A. 

 (ii)  To add certificates of deposits to the list of approved investment types.  
Investment in such funds to be subject to counterparty lending limits as per Table 5, 
Appendix A. 

 The above recommendations are intended to increase the number of high quality 
counterparties available to the council and so allow for further diversification of the 
investment portfolio. 

 

Financial implications and risk assessment 

8. This report and all associated policies and strategies set out clearly the parameters 
the council must work within.  It is important that the council follows the approved 
treasury management strategy which is designed to safeguard the council’s finances 
by managing its risk exposure. 

9. In the last few years investment income has fallen due to lower interest rates.  In the 
medium term interest rates are expected to rise, although rises in rates are expected 
to be slow and gradual given the continued uncertainty in the global economy.  The 
table below gives an estimate of the investment income achievable for the next five 
years. 

Table 1: Medium term investment income forecast

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

 £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Forecast as at January 2015 412 514 670 814 886

 

10. The 2015/16 budget setting report and medium term financial plan will take into 
account the latest projections of anticipated investment income. 

 

Legal implications 

11. There are no significant legal implications as a result of the recommendations in this 
report.  Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 
the Public Services, the CLG Local Government Investment Guidance provides 
assurance that the council’s investments are, and will continue to be, within its legal 
powers.  

12. The council must approve any amendment to the treasury management strategy and 
annual investment strategy in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 ( the 
Act), the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services 

Page 67



 


Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 22 January 2015 AG.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Audit and Governance 
Committee
held on Thursday, 22 January 2015 at 6.30 pm
at the The Lockinge, The Beacon (formerly Wantage Civic Hall), Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Chairman), Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman), 
St John Dickson, Dudley Hoddinott, Pat Lonergan, Sandy Lovatt, Julia Reynolds, 
Judy Roberts and Andrew Skinner

Officers:  William Bishop, Ron Schrieber and Bob Watson

Also present:  Adam Swain (Ernst & Young)

Number of members of the public: 

AG.27 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Councillor Angela Lawrence had sent her apologies.

AG.28 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to defer the approval of the minutes of the meeting held 
on 24 September 2014 as a correct record and to agree that the 
Chairman sign them as such to the next meeting.

Matters arising:

Minute 14, Actions Arising: The reconciliations update on Building 
Control had been deferred to the next meeting.

Minute 21, Treasury management outturn 2013/14: A councillor asked 
why he had not received the answer to the question raised at the last 
meeting. He was informed that the response was not accessible due to 
the fire at the Crowmarsh Gifford office. A further copy of the response 
would be sent to him as soon as possible.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 22 January 2015 AG.2

AG.29 Actions arising 

The committee considered the actions arising report.

RESOLVED: to retain the amended procedure for monitoring systemic control 
weaknesses on the actions arising list for one more meeting in order to test its 
effectiveness.

AG.30 Declarations of interest 

None.

AG.31 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The Chairman reported that the fire at the South Oxfordshire District Council offices had 
caused major disruption to both South and Vale services. He thanked officers for their 
efforts to keep services running. Particular thanks were due to Adrianna Partridge who 
was the business continuity manager as well as audit manager.

AG.32 Statements, petitions, and questions from the public 
relating to matters affecting the Audit and Governance Committee 

None.

AG.33 Internal audit activity report 

This item was withdrawn.

AG.34 Internal audit management report quarter three 2014/2015 

The committee considered the audit manager’s report on management issues within the 
internal audit service during the third quarter of 2014/15.

The report stated that the internal audit team was now at full complement and remained 
on track to complete the audit plan.  However, subsequent to the report’s publication, 
the fire at the council offices meant that this was no longer possible.  Ernst & Young 
had suggested to the audit manager that the focus should be on completing the key 
financial systems’ audits if possible. Pending system access and officer workload 
issues following the fire, the audit manager was confident this could be achieved. Four 
had already been completed, four were in progress and four needed to commence.

A report on the 2015/16 internal audit plan would be submitted to the next meeting.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the third quarter 2014/15.

AG.35 Treasury management mid-year monitoring 2014/15 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 22 January 2015 AG.3

The committee considered the head of finance’s report that monitored performance of 
the council’s treasury management function for the first half of 2014/15.  

The Accountancy Manager (Technical), drew attention to the key points in the report, 
which included the following:

 The council had recently taken the opportunity to sell its claim against the insolvent 
estate of Landsbanki Islands hf (LBI). This had resulted in the council recovering 
92.76 per cent of the amount originally deposited with LBI in 2008. 

 The average return on investments as at 30 September 2014 was well above the 
benchmarks set out in the Treasury Management Strategy.

 Officers were aware of the exposure risks of investing in smaller building societies. 
However, many of the investments listed in Appendix B had either matured or would 
mature shortly. Changes proposed to the Treasury management and investment 
strategy 2015/16 would spread the exposure risks.

 The advantage of entering into a seven-year rather than a five-year deal with 
Kingston upon Hull City Council was the investment income to be gained over the 
additional period.  It also ensured that the council had a more balanced portfolio 
spread of investments.

 The report provided details of the treasury activities for the first six months of 
2014/15 so was, by definition, in need of updating. The Treasury management 
strategy report would reflect changing circumstances.

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2014/154; and  

(b) record that the committee is satisfied that the treasury management activities 
are carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy.  

(c) request cabinet to consider the comments of this committee and recommend 
council to approve the report.

AG.36 Treasury management strategy 2015/16 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report that reviewed the treasury 
management and investment strategy for 2014/15.  

The proposed strategy for 2015/16 included the following changes:

(i) To add enhanced cash funds to the list of approved 
investment types.  Investment in such funds to be subject to counterparty lending 
limits as per Table 5, Appendix A.

(ii) To add certifications of deposit to the list of approved 
investment types.  Investment in such funds to be subject to counterparty lending 
limits as per Table 5, Appendix A.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 22 January 2015 AG.4

The above recommendations were intended to increase the number of higher quality 
counterparties available to the council and so allow for further diversification of the 
investment portfolio.

RESOLVED: to recommend Cabinet to recommend to Council to 

(a) approve the treasury management strategy 2015/16 set out in appendix A to the 
head of finance’s report; 

(b) approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2015/16 to 2017/18 as set out in 
table 2, appendix A;

(c) approve the annual investment strategy 2015/16 set out in appendix A 
(paragraphs 32-68)and the lending criteria detailed in table 5;

(d) to approve the report.  

AG.37 Annual audit letter 

The committee considered the annual audit letter 2013/14 from the council’s external 
auditor’s, Ernst & Young.

The audit had found no deficiencies that were of sufficient importance to merit being 
reported.

The committee noted the report.

AG.38 Audit and governance work programme 

The committee reviewed its work programme, noting the business it was due to 
consider at its next meetings.

The meeting closed at 7.05 pm


